GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PENSION & PENSIONERS’ WELFARE)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 350
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2021)

e-PPO

1350. SHRI NAYAB SINGH:
DR. RAM SHANKAR KATHERIA:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

@ the details regarding electronic Pension Payment Order (e-PPO);

(b) the details of ease of living likely to be brought about by the said e-PPO in the lives of senior citizens; and

(© the extent to which the said e-PPO is likely to be convenient for the old pensioners?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a): e-PPO is Pension Payment Order in digital form. e-PPO has been made possible due to digitization of Pension processing system (Bhavishya online system) and online transmission of data of retiree to all stakeholders involved in Pension processing such as Head of Office, Pay and Accounts office, Central Pension Accounting Office. This avoids manual intervention and speeds up the process of pension sanction. The e-PPO will be generated by the Pay and Accounts office (PAOs) and transmission in electronic form to banks will be done by Central Pension Accounting Office (CPAO).

The basic features of e-PPO are as under:

e Makes the process paperless by transferring and accepting encrypted data from one authority to another in electronic mode with e-signature/digital signature;

e SMS/E-mail alerts at every stage of Pension processing to the retiree.

e Issue of e-PPO authenticated by PAO through digital signature.

e Retiree/pensioner can obtain his e-PPO by downloading through ‘Bhavishya’ portal or alternately can get the same in his/her Digi Locker

(b) & (c): In order to enhance Ease of Living of Central Government Civil Pensioners, the Department of Pension & Pensioners’ Welfare (DoPPW) has integrated the electronic Pension Payment Order (e-PPO) with Digi Locker. This system will enable any Pensioner to obtain a copy/print-out of his/her PPO from his/her Digi Locker account. This initiative will create a permanent record of his PPO in his/her Digi Locker and at the same time eliminate delays in reaching the PPO to new pensioners, as well as the necessity of handing over a physical copy.
Thus, the pensioners will not have to face hardship in their old age in case their Pension Payment Order (PPO) is misplaced over a period of time.
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